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Rank Bib. Name Class Sub Class Machine Make Machine Model cc Rating Stroke Year Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Time Gap

  Classic to 250cc (Class 1)  
1 6  John Holt 1A C DMW Hornet 246 2 1965 54.173 55.195 1:03.137 54.173

2 143  Gary Blanshard 1A A Triumph T70 250 4 1938 1:00.692 1:02.442 1:02.654 1:00.692 6.519

3 68  Bobby Bushrod 1A B Franco Morini sport 50 50 2 2021 1:07.632 1:07.644 1:06.982 1:06.982 12.809

4 468  Paul Marsh 1A C Yamaha U50 50 2 1970 1:09.872 1:08.410 1:08.410 14.237

  Classic 250cc to 500cc (Class 2 and 3)  
1 10  Dave McCoy 3A D Norton/Jawa Special 500 4 1960 49.770 48.740 49.277 48.740

2 168  KEITH RILEY 3A D BSA B50 499 4 1972 52.668 51.546 51.760 51.546 2.806

3 16  KEITH RILEY 2A A VELOCETTE KSS 348 4 1938 52.490 52.080 52.931 52.080 3.340

4 71  Sean Kelly 3B A Rudge Special 500 4 1930 53.025 52.295 52.632 52.295 3.555

5 43  Gary Blanshard 3A B Ariel VH500 500 4 1954 1:00.972 1:00.232 59.647 59.647 10.907

  Classic over 500cc (Class 4)  
1 64  Garth Woods 4A Yamaha 750 748 4 1971 44.944 45.804 45.350 44.944

2 333  David Perry 4A D Honda CB 750 750 4 1971 50.346 49.810 49.810 4.866

3 121  steve mills 4A D Rickman BSA Metisse 740 4 1970 1:00.471 59.481 59.282 59.282 14.338

4 49  Nancy Thomas 4A A Triumph Speed twin 650cc 4 1938 1:04.395 1:04.467 1:03.667 1:03.667 18.723

  Classic and Modern 3 Wheeler (Class 5 and 6)  
1 948 Timothy O'Donoghue Daniel O'Donoghue 6A N/A Kawasaki ZZR 1052 4 2004 45.741 44.360 44.593 44.360

2 881 Peter Wain Sidney Ormrod (Sid) 5A N/A Curley Trike 1297 4 1965 44.854 44.476 44.669 44.476 0.116

3 70 Susan Banister Tony Banister 5A N/A Triumph Thunderbird 650 4 1948 51.470 50.941 52.648 50.941 6.581

4 46 Sophia Dempsey Joe Dempsey 6B N/A Yamaha FZR 1000 1000 4 1989 1:01.217 1:02.146 1:00.373 1:00.373 16.013

  Modern - British. European. American. Restricted (B.E.A.R’s) (Class 7)  
1 691  Karl Geary 7B N/A Husaberg 650 FS 628 4 2006 43.334 43.216 42.865 42.865

2 21  Clint davis 7B N/A Tm Smx 450 4 2018 43.445 43.260 43.126 43.126 0.261

3 205  Carl harrison 7A KTM SXF 450 4 2013 43.735 44.046 44.340 43.735 0.870

4 169  Andy Burgin 7B KTM EXC 520 519 4 2001 44.220 44.540 44.090 44.090 1.225

5 361  Sean Kennedy-Tallis 7B Vertemati SR600 600 4 2003 47.346 48.167 46.990 46.990 4.125

6 180  Martin Yates 7A N/A Triumph 675 Street Triple 675 4 2009 49.317 48.330 48.132 48.132 5.267

7 769  Tony Whittle 7A N/A Ducati 750ss 748 4 1992 52.569 51.816 49.933 49.933 7.068

  Modern - Up to 125cc (Class 8)  
1 201  Owen Monaghan 8B N/A Honda CBR 125 4 2004 44.167 43.859 43.954 43.859

2 20  Owen Monaghan 8A N/A Aprilia/Yamaha YZ85 85 2 2002 1:01.830 44.476 43.882 43.882 0.023

3 145  Sean McKenna 8B N/A Honda CBR 125 4 2007 47.109 47.383 46.994 46.994 3.135

4 138  Jay Gilbert 8B N/A Honda Cbr 124 4 2006 48.588 47.908 47.378 47.378 3.519

5 103  Lee Stanaway 8A Derbi 80cc 80 2 49.790 48.399 48.035 48.035 4.176

6 13  Annette Ridge 8B Yamaha TZR - street production 125 2 1994 49.755 50.216 49.995 49.755 5.896

7 4  Paul Marsh 8B N/A Yamaha TZR 125 2 1987 52.771 52.771 8.912

8 193  Deborah Roberts 8B N/A Yamaha TZR 125 2 1988 55.093 54.000 53.695 53.695 9.836

9 161  Paul Aldred 8B N/A Kawasaki Ninja 125 4 2019 55.744 54.927 54.483 54.483 10.624

10 311  Robbie Park 8A N/A Aprilia RS 125 2 2001 55.354 55.354 11.495

11 19  David Henry Wilkinson 8B N/A Honda CBR 125 124 4 2007 59.331 57.252 56.767 56.767 12.908

12 36  Michael Ridge 8B Yamaha TZR - Street Production 125 2 1991 1:00.321 1:01.329 58.795 58.795 14.936
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Rank Bib. Name Class Sub Class Machine Make Machine Model cc Rating Stroke Year Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Time Gap

  Modern - Up to 250cc (Class 9)  
1 113  Lee Stanaway 9A Derbi 80 80 2 48.615 47.747 47.658 47.658

2 31  Robbie Park 9A Aprilla RS50 50 2 50.888 51.379 50.690 50.690 3.032

3 248  Keith Ruddock 9A Honda CB250RS 248 4 1981 54.338 53.381 52.780 52.780 5.122

4 133  Paul Ledgard 9A N/A Yamaha RD250LC 248 2 1981 54.858 53.683 53.789 53.683 6.025

5 11  Eamonn Smyth 9B Yamaha TZR250 3MA 249 2 1989 57.288 56.353 56.437 56.353 8.695

6 271  Michael Bartlett 9A MZ ETZ 250 250 2 1980 1:01.298 59.847 1:01.563 59.847 12.189

  Modern - Up to 400cc (Class 10)  
1 187  Alex Morrisey 10A N/A Kawasaki Zxr 400 4 1991 45.390 44.771 46.746 44.771

2 398  mick lovelock 10A N/A ktm gs350 345 2 1988 49.317 49.438 48.696 48.696 3.925

3 331  Paul Ledgard 10A N/A Honda NC30 399 4 1991 51.118 51.132 51.401 51.118 6.347

4 30  Ethan Rodrigues 10B N/A Yamaha LC350 350 2 1979 1:03.210 1:00.462 1:00.859 1:00.462 15.691

  Modern - Supersport (401cc -600cc) twins to 750cc & 650cc mini twins (Class 11)  
1 18  Lewis Davies 11A Yamaha R6 600 4 2005 43.948 44.434 44.666 43.948

2 26  Nigel Critchley 11A Honda Cbr 600rr 600 4 2005 45.021 46.576 45.965 45.021 1.073

3 25  Dave Williams 11A N/A Suzuki SV650 650 4 2005 48.359 48.673 47.089 47.089 3.141

4 801  Martin Yates 11A N/A Triumph 675 Street Triple 675 4 2009 48.548 47.500 48.382 47.500 3.552

5 883  Kyle Rodrigues 11A Yamaha MT-07 700 4 2017 48.622 48.382 48.382 4.434

6 116  simon Wilson 11A H suzuki t500 500 2 1973 53.729 52.124 50.197 50.197 6.249

7 88  Andy Sharp 11A Suzuki Gsxr 600 4 2007 51.005 50.462 50.242 50.242 6.294

8 666  Nigel White 11B N/A Honda CBR600 600 4 1986 53.670 51.816 52.342 51.816 7.868

9 134  Michael Bartlett 11B N/A Honda CBR600 600 4 1998 57.928 57.057 56.185 56.185 12.237

10 78  John Hughes 11A N/A Honda CB500 500 4 2000 57.204 57.324 57.117 57.117 13.169

DNF - Race 1

883  Kyle Rodrigues 11A Yamaha MT-07 700 4 2017 48.622 48.382

  Modern - Superbike (601cc – 1000cc) twins & triples to 1200cc (Class 12)  
1 12  Stephen Ryan 12A H Kawasaki ZX10R 998 4 2014 42.183 42.073 41.846 41.846

2 196  Alistair Hin Fun Tang 12B Honda CBR650F 649 4 2018 46.289 45.695 46.157 45.695 3.849

3 257  Dave Williams 12A N/A Suzuki SV650 650 4 2005 48.899 47.923 46.783 46.783 4.937

4 882  Andy Sharp 12A Kawasaki Zx10r 998 4 2011 48.949 48.566 48.386 48.386 6.540

5 3  David Rodrigues 12A N/A Yamaha XSR 900 900 4 2016 59.123 58.162 58.008 58.008 16.162

  Modern - Supermoto (No capacity limit) (Class 14)  
1 175  Keir McKenna 14 N/A KTM 525 510 4 2004 43.169 42.847 42.089 42.089

2 692  Karl Geary 14 N/A Husaberg 650FS 628 4 2006 42.910 42.490 42.442 42.442 0.353

3 421  Clint davis 14 N/A Tm Smx 450 4 2018 43.304 43.120 42.601 42.601 0.512

4 204  Carl harrison 14 KTM EXC 500 4 2012 44.547 43.587 43.853 43.587 1.498

5 69  Andy Burgin 14 KTM EXC 520 519 4 2001 44.526 44.221 43.621 43.621 1.532

6 136  Sean Kennedy-Tallis 14 N/A Vertemati SR600 600 4 2003 47.680 47.256 47.037 47.037 4.948

  Modern - Juniors under 16's, Solo 125cc (Class 15)  
1 55  Samuel cookson 15 N/A Honda CBR 125 125 4 2013 33.963 29.401 29.401

2 155  Samuel cookson 15 N/A Honda CBR 125 125 4 2004 30.318 30.820 30.452 30.318 0.917

3 45  Natasha McKenna 15 N/A Honda CBR 125 2 1988 39.323 39.366 37.548 37.548 8.147
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Rank Bib. Name Class Sub Class Machine Make Machine Model cc Rating Stroke Year Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Time Gap

  Fastest Pre 1940 machine (Sub Class A)  
1 16  KEITH RILEY 2A A VELOCETTE KSS 348 4 1938 52.490 52.080 52.931 52.080

2 71  Sean Kelly 3B A Rudge Special 500 4 1930 53.025 52.295 52.632 52.295 0.215

3 143  Gary Blanshard 1A A Triumph T70 250 4 1938 1:00.692 1:02.442 1:02.654 1:00.692 8.612

4 49  Nancy Thomas 4A A Triumph Speed twin 650cc 4 1938 1:04.395 1:04.467 1:03.667 1:03.667 11.587

  Fastest Pre 1960 machine (Sub Class B)  
1 43  Gary Blanshard 3A B Ariel VH500 500 4 1954 1:00.972 1:00.232 59.647 59.647

2 68  Bobby Bushrod 1A B Franco Morini sport 50 50 2 2021 1:07.632 1:07.644 1:06.982 1:06.982 7.335

  Fastest Two Stroke 1960-1972 (Sub Class C)  
1 6  John Holt 1A C DMW Hornet 246 2 1965 54.173 55.195 1:03.137 54.173

2 468  Paul Marsh 1A C Yamaha U50 50 2 1970 1:09.872 1:08.410 1:08.410 14.237

  Fastest Four Stroke 1960-1972 (Sub Class D)  
1 10  Dave McCoy 3A D Norton/Jawa Special 500 4 1960 49.770 48.740 49.277 48.740

2 333  David Perry 4A D Honda CB 750 750 4 1971 50.346 49.810 49.810 1.070

3 168  KEITH RILEY 3A D BSA B50 499 4 1972 52.668 51.546 51.760 51.546 2.806

4 121  steve mills 4A D Rickman BSA Metisse 740 4 1970 1:00.471 59.481 59.282 59.282 10.542

  Supersport and Superbike – ‘Earlystock' – Manufactured from 1973 to 1985 (Sub Class H)  
1 12  Stephen Ryan 12A H Kawasaki ZX10R 998 4 2014 42.183 42.073 41.846 41.846

2 116  simon Wilson 11A H suzuki t500 500 2 1973 53.729 52.124 50.197 50.197 8.351

  Bev Star Cup  
1 201  Owen Monaghan 8B N/A Honda CBR 125 4 2004 44.167 43.859 43.954 43.859

2 145  Sean McKenna 8B N/A Honda CBR 125 4 2007 47.109 47.383 46.994 46.994 3.135

3 138  Jay Gilbert 8B N/A Honda Cbr 124 4 2006 48.588 47.908 47.378 47.378 3.519

4 13  Annette Ridge 8B Yamaha TZR - street production 125 2 1994 49.755 50.216 49.995 49.755 5.896

5 4  Paul Marsh 8B N/A Yamaha TZR 125 2 1987 52.771 52.771 8.912

6 193  Deborah Roberts 8B N/A Yamaha TZR 125 2 1988 55.093 54.000 53.695 53.695 9.836

7 161  Paul Aldred 8B N/A Kawasaki Ninja 125 4 2019 55.744 54.927 54.483 54.483 10.624

8 19  David Henry Wilkinson 8B N/A Honda CBR 125 124 4 2007 59.331 57.252 56.767 56.767 12.908

9 36  Michael Ridge 8B Yamaha TZR - Street Production 125 2 1991 1:00.321 1:01.329 58.795 58.795 14.936


